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January 10, 2024 

 

Attn:  Community Planning 

1225 Trafalgar Road 

Oakville, ON L6H 0H3  

 

Re:  Committee of Adjustment Justification 

1477 Burloak Dr., Oakville  

 

The following brief provides a summary of the proposed development and justification of the 

required minor variances to support the proposed garage / building addition to the existing 

detached, single storey dwelling located at1477 Burloak Drive, Oakville.  

 

Subject Lands and Proposed Use 

 

The subject property, located at 1477 Burloak Dr. in Oakville is currently occupied by a single 

storey, detached dwelling (without a garage) and one accessory building (shed). The site currently 

utilizes the front and side yards for parking of the owner’s pick-up truck, SUV, passenger car and a 

recreational boat and trailer. The large boat and trailer are stored in the interior side yard which is 

permitted in “Parking, Loading, & Stacking Lane Provisions” 5.9.2 (a). 

 

The landowner seeks to improve the site with the construction of a new attached, enclosed garage 

and increase the dwelling living area. The proposed attached garage will allow for the vehicles, 

including the boat, to be parked inside, reducing the visible “vehicle clutter” in the property front 

yard. This will provide a cleaner, more organized front façade of the dwelling. The dwelling rear 

addition provides for a larger kitchen and family room. This will not increase occupant load.  

 

 

Figure 1.- Key Plan 



Background 

 

Located on the extreme Western edge of the Town of Oakville, the subject property is situated on 

the East side of Burloak Drive, South of Upper Middle Road. The subject site is approximately 1,978 

square metres in lot area. The property is currently designated as “GB” Greenbelt within the City of 

Oakville’s Zoning By-Law 2014-014. The existing dwelling is permitted under the bylaw. 

The property is located beside the main, gateway entrance to Bronte Creek Provincial Park. 

 

The application pursues the approval of minor variances that would facilitate the construction of a 

new attached, single storey addition consisting of an enclosed garage and building living area. 

The proposed garage / building addition will result in a lot coverage of 15.8% which is under the 

permitted maximum of 25%. The new dwelling proposes a building area of 286.51 square metres. 

The proposed garage addition is located to the northwest of the existing dwelling. The family room 

addition is located towards the northeast side of the site, allowing ample practical setbacks from 

the adjacent properties to the Northeast and Northwest.  

 

Most existing trees located outside of the proposed dwelling footprint are proposed to be 

maintained, including all municipal owned trees along the Burloak Drive frontage as well as mature 

trees at the side and rear of the property. One tree will need to be removed to accommodate the 

proposal. It is anticipated that a tree protection plan and a new tree planting plan will be 

incorporated into the development application.  

 

The site is adjacent to the main public entrance to Bronte Creek Provincial parks (southeast). A 

detached, 1 storey residential building sits on the property to the northwest. This adjacent dwelling, 

located 1491 Burloak, had a garage plus living area addition completed within the last 5 years. A 

minor variance was approved for this work (CAV A/146/2018-Revised). This addition is approximately 

the same width and length as the proposal for the subject property.  

 

 

Figure 2. – Context Plan 



Proposed Variances  

 

The following Minor Variances have been identified as required: 

 

Section 45(1) 

1. Minimum Side Yard (Part 13 “Regulations” -footnote 2”) - 7.5m min. 

 

Section 45(2) 

2. The existing house is legal non-conforming, since it is not serviced by a municipal 

sewage system, as required by section 4.14a). An application has been made under 

section 45(2)(a)(i) of the planning act to permit the proposed extension and 

enlargement to the existing detached dwelling. 

 

Evaluation of the Proposed Minor Variances  

 

The application to the City of Oakville Committee of Adjustment seeks approval of minor variances 

to permit the construction of a garage and living room addition to the existing dwelling. 

 

 As such, the application is evaluated by examining the four tests of minor variance, as set out 

under Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act:  

 

1) Is the application minor in nature?  

2) Is it an appropriate and desirable development for the area?  

3) Is it in keeping with the purpose and intent of the Zoning By-law?  

4) Is it in keeping with the purpose and intent of the Official Plan?  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3.  Minor Variance Sketch 

 



Test #1:  Minor in Nature  

To adequately evaluate whether a proposed By-law variance is minor, the resulting impact, if any, 

must be determined and considered. While a variance may represent a mathematical deviation 

from the By-law, it may still be considered minor if the resulting impacts of the variance do not 

result in significant adverse impacts on the surroundings. These surroundings include neighboring 

properties as well as the general ‘streetscape’ of the public space. 

 

Minimum Side Yard Setback  

A variance is required for minimum Side Yard setback of the proposed addition to the existing 

northwest side lot line.  Environmental Zones Table 13.3 “Regulations” Footnote #2 required Side 

Yard is 7.5m.  A Proposed Side Yard of 6.987m is requested. 

 

It is noted that the proposed side yard setback is not out of character with the prevailing setbacks 

within the immediate neighbourhood, and the proposed massing and impacts to the streetscape 

will fit harmoniously with the existing character. The proposed reduced side yard setback will 

accommodate adequate space for the proposed driveway. The existing cedar hedge and large 

spruce trees create a natural visual barrier that will mask the minor numerical encroachment from 

the neighbor. Numerically, the side yard deviation is approximately 7%. As such, the proposed 

variance is considered minor in nature. 

 

Figure 4. – Side Yard Variance 

 



 

Figure 5. 1477 Burloak Drive – Existing conditions 

 

 

Figure 6. 1477 Burloak Drive – Proposed Addition 

 

 

Figure 7. 1491 Burloak Drive – Existing conditions – Recent Garage Addition (2019) 

 

 

 



Test #2: Appropriate and Desirable Development  

 

For The Area, the proposed variance required to facilitate the construction of the new building 

addition to the existing bungalow on the subject lands will create a built form that is appropriate in 

the immediate neighbourhood context. The proposed addition features architectural quality and 

attention to detail that will permit the removal of the vehicle storage located in the existing front 

and side yards. (See figure 5 & 6). The property is within an isolated, mature, large lot fabric area 

within the City of Oakville along the boundary of the City of Burlington, and the proposed variance 

will allow for an existing, improved dwelling that is appropriate in its design and is typical of the 

renovated homes within this isolated neighbourhood.  

 

The variance to the side yard setback is desirable to permit the construction of a garage with a 

height, area and depth that is required to store the vehicles currently stored in the open front and 

side yards. Within the small neighbourhood, the proposal is fully compliant with all built form 

provisions within the Zoning Bylaw. The siting of the proposed addition is appropriately aligned/offset 

with the front façade of the existing dwelling and with the neighbouring dwellings to the Northwest. 

 

The variance for the proposed addition will not create negative impacts within the context of the 

immediate neighbourhood. The prevailing character of building typology is being maintained, and 

the proposed massing, scale, setbacks are being maintained with minimal impacts to adjacent 

properties or within the neighbourhood. The proposed application minimizes the impacts 

associated with privacy, overlook and shadowing on neighbouring properties and promotes a 

development of a compatible scale as observed from neighbouring properties and the street.  

 

The proposed building addition will also improve the ‘streetscape’ of the public realm by making 

the approach to the main entrance to Bronte Creek Provincial Park a cleaner and more visually 

composed image to the many visitors who attend the Park year-round. 

  

As such, the proposed development is appropriate and desirable for the area.  

 

Test #3:   Intent of the Zoning By-Law 

 

The subject lands are zoned GB within the City of Oakville’s Zoning By-Law 2014-014 

 

 



 

Minimum Side Yard Setback  

 

The intent of the minimum side yard setback provision in the Zoning By-law is to ensure that the 

proposed dwellings are compatible with the prevailing character and streetscape as well as 

setbacks and massing within the immediate neighbourhood. See figure 5, 6 &7. 

 

It is noted that the proposed side yard setback of the proposed addition is generally aligned with 

the adjacent properties to the Northwest on Burloak Drive, and the dwelling is not out of character 

with the prevailing setbacks within the immediate neighbourhood. The proposed massing will fit 

harmoniously with the existing character and streetscape of Burloak Drive. As such, the proposed 

variance meets the intent of the Zoning Bylaw.  

 

Test #4:  Intent of The Official Plan(S)  

 

The existing residential dwelling is a permitted land use under the “GB” “GreenBelt” designation. The 

proposed addition to the dwelling is in keeping with the character of the existing neighbourhood as 

outlined in the Official Plan. 

  

Oakville Official Plan (2006) (OP) 

 

Under the Oakville Official Plan (2006) (OP), the subject lands are within the scope of the Urban Built 

Boundary area and designated “Parkway Belt”, “Greenbelt”, and “Special Policy Area. While the OP 

policies are applicable, the Greenbelt Plan policies prevail where there is a conflict. Furthermore, 

lands designated “Parkway Belt West” are to be subject to the Parkway Belt West Plan, 1978. Under 

the Town of Oakville’s Zoning By-law 2014-014, the subject lands are zoned “Greenbelt (GB)” which 

permits legal uses existing on the lot on December 16, 2004. 

 

The existing dwelling is legal non-conforming, since it is not serviced by a municipal sewage 

system, as required by section 4.14a). An application has been made under section 45(2)(a)(i) of 

the planning act to permit the proposed extension and enlargement to the existing detached 

dwelling. 

 

The proposed development provides for an addition to an existing detached dwelling, while not 

adding to the existing infrastructure requirements. The Garage addition provides for more gross 

floor area but not an increase to “living” area. The family room addition does increase the kitchen 

and family room area but does not alter the existing sanitary effluent load to the existing private 

sewage system. 

 

  

Provincial policy Statement (2014) 

 

The policies of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) allow for partial servicing subject to the 

protection of public health and safety and suitable site conditions. The subject lands were originally 

placed on partial servicing (i.e. municipal watermain) to address well contamination concerns. 

Sanitary sewer connection is not currently available. 

 

Section 1.6.6.4 directs that individual on-site sewage and water services may be used, provided 

that site conditions are suitable for the long-term provision of such services with no negative 

impacts.   

 

 

 

 



 

Provincial policy Statement (2014) 

 

Section 1.6.6.5 sets out that partial services shall only be permitted in the following circumstances:  

a)  where they are necessary to address failed individual on-site sewage services  

 and individual on-site water services in existing development; or  

b)   within settlement areas, to allow for infilling and minor rounding out of existing  

 development on partial services provided that site conditions are suitable for  

 the long-term provision of such services with no negative impacts.  

 

As no regional /municipal sanitary services are currently available, the existing private sewage 

system shall remain. The proposed addition does not alter the existing sanitary effluent load to the 

existing private sewage system. 

 

Greenbelt Plan (2005) 

 

The subject lands are designated in the Greenbelt Plan as “Protected Countryside”, with a “Natural 

Heritage System” overlay. Section 4.5.2 permits single dwellings on existing lots of record, provided 

they were zoned for such as of the date the Greenbelt Plan came into force. The subject property 

complies with this condition. 

 

Regional Official Plan (ROP) Conformity  

 

The 2009 Regional Official Plan (ROP) provides goals, objectives and policies to direct physical 

development and change in Halton. The subject lands are designated “Natural Heritage System 

(NHS)” with a “Greenbelt Protected Countryside” overlay in the ROP. Single detached dwellings on 

existing lots may be permitted in the NHS. 

 

Section 89(3) of the ROPA 38, requires that all new development within the Urban Area be on the 

basis of connection to Halton’s municipal water and wastewater service.  

 

Section 89(4) establishes that development in the Urban Area may be permitted on private wells 

and/or private sewage disposal systems that conform to Regional standards & Provincial legislation, 

regulations and standards, including the building code, only where certain criteria is met: 

  

a)  When urban service(s) is determined by the Region to be unavailable;  

b)  On an interim basis until urban services(s) is available, at which time the   

 development must be connected to the municipal servicing system(s) within  

 two years of the service(s) becoming available; 

 c)  The development meets other criteria as specified by Council, the Urban  

 Services Guidelines; and  

d)  The owner of the development satisfied all financial and legal obligations  

 required by the Region. 

 

As no regional /municipal sanitary services are currently available, the existing private sewage 

system shall remain. The proposed addition does not alter the existing sanitary effluent load to the 

existing private sewage system. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Parkway Belt West Plan (1978) 

 

The subject lands are designated “General Complementary Use” in the PBWP. 

 

Section 5.5.1 a) permits all legally existing uses of land, buildings, and structures subject to the 

provisions of the Planning Act respecting legal non-conforming uses, and  

 

Section 5.5.1 f) permits a single-family residence on each vacant lot provided the lot existed 

legally on Jun. 3, 1973.  

 

Section 5.5.1 i) permits additions to uses, buildings & structures subject to the following conditions:  

 

i. All natural features are preserved to the maximum possible degree.  

ii. Existing open space character of the area is retained to the max. possible degree.  

iii. The resulting buildings and structures have a low lot coverage and are of limited 

height and low mass appearance. 

iv.  iv. Any other conditions required to secure the provisions of the Plan are satisfied. 

 

Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing (MMAH)  - Minister’s Zoning Order (MZO) O. Reg. 481/73. 

 

The proposed addition conforms to the general provisions of the MZO. 

 

The proposed development provides for an addition to an existing detached dwelling, while not 

adding to the existing infrastructure requirements. The addition provides for more gross floor area 

but not an increase the occupant load. The proposed addition does not alter the existing sanitary 

effluent load to the existing private sewage system. 

 

In our opinion, the proposal is considered to be compatible with respect to the scale, height, 

massing, architectural character and materials of the established built form that exists within this 

area. As such, the proposed development meets the general intent of the Official Plan and 

provides a continuation of built form and development features that contribute to this 

neighbourhood.  

 

 

Planning Conclusion  

 

This report evaluates the proposed minor variances in accordance with the tests in the Planning 

Act. The proposed variances have been reviewed in relation to the current requirements of the 

Zoning By-law and specifically examined with respect to the adverse impact, if any, that would be 

experienced in the nearby area as a consequence of the granting of the variance. It is our opinion 

that the property can accommodate the variance for reduced Side Yard setback and the existing 

partial site servicing. The existing sanitary effluent load remains unchanged and private sewage 

system is not altered. 

 

To ensure that private sewage system is currently in good condition and is adequate in capacity, 

the owner will agree provide the following: 

 

  1)  The Owner shall enter into a Promise to Connect Agreement with the Region, to the 

  Region’s satisfaction, to the effect that when municipal services become available, 

  connections will be made, and the appropriate charges and fees paid. This  

  agreement is to be registered on title to the property and specify that the required 

  municipal service connections must be made within two years from the date when 

  the services become available.  



 2) The Owner shall provide a report of the condition and capacity of the existing  

  private sewage system prepare by a qualified person. The report shall satisfy the  

  existing sewage system can accommodate the proposed expansion in   

  accordance with the Ontario Building Code,   

 

 

As such, the application is considered minor in nature, desirable for the use of the land and 

maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan(s) and Zoning By-law. On this basis, 

the proposed development satisfies the four tests required for a minor variance application under 

the Planning Act Section 45(1) and Section 45(2) and represents good planning.  

 

 

Regards, 

 

 

 

Gordon Griffiths 

G. Griffiths & Associates Ltd. 
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